night shift -
Monday to Friday
- alternating with
afternoons /
nights - 5 or more
successive shifts

Afternoon or night
shift - Monday to
Friday -
alternating with
days only or days
& afternoons /
nights - 5 or more
successive shifts

Vehicle industry RS&R level 1 $32.07 $25.23 $27.79 $32.07 $25.66 $24.05

Vehicle industry RS&R level 2 $32.96 $25.92 $28.56 $32.96 $26.36 $24.72

Vehicle industry RS&R level 3 $34.16 $26.87 $29.60 $34.16 $27.32 $25.62

Vehicle industry RS&R level 4 $35.28 $27.75 $30.58 $35.28 $28.22 $26.46

Vehicle industry RS&R level 5 $36.12 $28.41 $31.30 $36.12 $28.90 $27.09

Vehicle industry RS&R
tradesperson or equivalent
level 1

$37.14 $29.22 $32.19 $37.14 $29.71 $27.86

Vehicle industry RS&R
tradesperson or equivalent
level 2

$40.64 $31.97 $35.22 $40.64 $32.51 $30.48

5
Effective:  01/07/2022 Published: 29/11/2024

Vehicle industry RS&R - Roadhouse attendant, driveway attendant or console operator - Full-time & part-time

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay rate Hourly pay rate Saturday -
before 12 noon

Saturday - after
12 noon

Sunday Public holiday

Roadhouse attendant required
to cook take away meals only

$834.80 $21.97 $21.97 $32.96 $32.96 $43.94

Roadhouse attendant engaged
primarily to cook other than
take away meals

$893.60 $23.52 $23.52 $35.28 $35.28 $47.04

Driveway attendant $812.60 $21.38 $21.38 $32.07 $32.07 $42.76

Console operator / Driveway
attendant operating a console

$893.60 $23.52 $23.52 $35.28 $35.28 $47.04

Table 2 of 3

Classification Overtime -
Monday to
Saturday -
first 3 hours

Overtime -
Monday to
Saturday -
after 3 hours

Overtime -
Sunday

Overtime - call-back for
breakdowns, accidents
& emergency work -
working in garage or
driver or assistant of
tow / repair vehicle

Less than 10 hour
break between
shifts - not
working in a fuel
retail
establishment

Delayed meal break /
working through a
meal break - non-
maintenance work -
not continuous
shiftworkers

Roadhouse attendant required
to cook take away meals only

$32.96 $43.94 $43.94 $43.94 $43.94 $32.96

Roadhouse attendant engaged

[…]

successive shifts

Afternoon or
night shift -
Monday to Friday
- less than 5
successive shifts

Afternoon or
night shift -
Monday to Friday
- alternating with
afternoons /
nights - 5 or
more successive
shifts

Afternoon or
night shift -
Monday to Friday
- alternating with
days only or
days &
afternoons /
nights - 5 or
more successive
shifts

Vehicle industry RS&R
employee -
classifications receiving
% of adult Level 1 rate

$28.07 $22.08 $24.32 $28.07 $22.45 $21.05

Vehicle industry RS&R
employee -
classifications receiving
% of adult Level 4 rate

$30.87 $24.28 $26.75 $30.87 $24.70 $23.15

22
Effective:  01/07/2022 Published: 29/11/2024

Junior - Vehicle industry RS&R - Roadhouse attendant, driveway attendant or console operator - Full-time &

part-time - 16 years & under
Employees under 16 years of age can't work afternoon or night shifts.
Employees under 18 years of age can't work unsupervised between 7.00pm and 9.00pm. They can't work between 9.00pm and 6.30am.

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay rate Hourly pay rate Saturday - before 12
noon

Saturday - after 12
noon

Sunday

Roadhouse attendant required
to cook take away meals only

$385.99 $10.16 $10.16 $15.24 $15.24

Roadhouse attendant
engaged primarily to cook
other than take away meals

$424.46 $11.17 $11.17 $16.76 $16.76

Driveway attendant $385.99 $10.16 $10.16 $15.24 $15.24

Console operator / Driveway
attendant operating a console

$424.46 $11.17 $11.17 $16.76 $16.76

Table 2 of 3

Classification Public holiday Overtime - Monday
to Saturday - first 3
hours

Overtime - Monday
to Saturday - after 3
hours

Overtime - Sunday Delayed meal break
/ working through a
meal break - non-
maintenance work -
not continuous
shiftworkers

Roadhouse attendant required
to cook take away meals only

$20.32 $15.24 $20.32 $20.32 $15.24

Roadhouse attendant
engaged primarily to cook
other than take away meals

$22.34 $16.76 $22.34 $22.34 $16.76

Driveway attendant $20.32 $15.24 $20.32 $20.32 $15.24

Console operator / Driveway
attendant operating a console

[…]

alternating - 5 or
more successive
shifts

Afternoon or night
shift - Monday to
Friday - less than 5
successive shifts

Afternoon or night
shift - Monday to
Friday - alternating
with afternoons /
nights - 5 or more
successive shifts

Afternoon or night
shift - Monday to
Friday - alternating
with days only or
days & afternoons /
nights - 5 or more
successive shifts

Roadhouse attendant required
to cook take away meals only

$11.99 $13.21 $15.24 $12.19 $11.43

Roadhouse attendant
engaged primarily to cook
other than take away meals

$13.18 $14.52 $16.76 $13.40 $12.57

Driveway attendant $11.99 $13.21 $15.24 $12.19 $11.43

Console operator / Driveway
attendant operating a console

$13.18 $14.52 $16.76 $13.40 $12.57

Junior - Vehicle industry RS&R - Roadhouse attendant, driveway attendant or console operator - Full-time &

part-time - 17 years
Employees under 18 years of age can't work unsupervised between 7.00pm and 9.00pm. They can't work between 9.00pm and 6.30am.

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay rate Hourly pay rate Saturday - before 12
noon

Saturday - after 12
noon

Sunday

Roadhouse attendant required
to cook take away meals only

$406.30 $10.69 $10.69 $16.04 $16.04

Roadhouse attendant
engaged primarily to cook
other than take away meals

$446.80 $11.76 $11.76 $17.64 $17.64

Driveway attendant $406.30 $10.69 $10.69 $16.04 $16.04

Console operator / Driveway
attendant operating a console

$446.80 $11.76 $11.76 $17.64 $17.64

24
Effective:  01/07/2022 Published: 29/11/2024

Table 2 of 3

Classification Public holiday Overtime - Monday
to Saturday - first 3
hours

Overtime - Monday
to Saturday - after 3
hours

Overtime - Sunday Delayed meal break
/ working through a
meal break - non-
maintenance work -
not continuous
shiftworkers

Roadhouse attendant required
to cook take away meals only

$21.38 $16.04 $21.38 $21.38 $16.04

Roadhouse attendant
engaged primarily to cook
other than take away meals

$23.52 $17.64 $23.52 $23.52 $17.64

Driveway attendant $21.38 $16.04 $21.38 $21.38 $16.04

Console operator / Driveway

[…]

Monday to Friday -
not alternating - 5
or more successive
shifts

Night shift - Monday
to Friday - not
alternating - 5 or
more successive
shifts

Afternoon or night
shift - Monday to
Friday - less than 5
successive shifts

Afternoon or night
shift - Monday to
Friday - alternating
with afternoons /
nights - 5 or more
successive shifts

Afternoon or night
shift - Monday to
Friday - alternating
with days only or
days & afternoons /
nights - 5 or more
successive shifts

Roadhouse attendant required
to cook take away meals only

$12.61 $13.90 $16.04 $12.83 $12.03

Roadhouse attendant
engaged primarily to cook
other than take away meals

$13.88 $15.29 $17.64 $14.11 $13.23

Driveway attendant $12.61 $13.90 $16.04 $12.83 $12.03

Console operator / Driveway
attendant operating a console

25
Effective:  01/07/2022 Published: 29/11/2024

Junior - Vehicle industry RS&R - Roadhouse attendant, driveway attendant or console operator - Full-time &

part-time - 18 years

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay rate Hourly pay rate Saturday - before 12
noon

Saturday - after 12
noon

Sunday

Roadhouse attendant required
to cook take away meals only

$507.88 $13.37 $13.37 $20.06 $20.06

Roadhouse attendant
engaged primarily to cook
other than take away meals

$558.50 $14.70 $14.70 $22.05 $22.05

Driveway attendant $507.88 $13.37 $13.37 $20.06 $20.06

Console operator / Driveway
attendant operating a console

$558.50 $14.70 $14.70 $22.05 $22.05

Table 2 of 3

Classification Public holiday Overtime - Monday
to Saturday - first 3
hours

Overtime - Monday
to Saturday - after 3
hours

Overtime - Sunday Delayed meal break
/ working through a
meal break - non-
maintenance work -
not continuous
shiftworkers

Roadhouse attendant required
to cook take away meals only

$26.74 $20.06 $26.74 $26.74 $20.06

Roadhouse attendant
engaged primarily to cook
other than take away meals

$29.40 $22.05 $29.40 $29.40 $22.05

Driveway attendant $26.74 $20.06 $26.74 $26.74 $20.06

Console operator / Driveway
attendant operating a console

[…]

Classification Afternoon shift -
Monday to Friday -
not alternating - 5
or more successive
shifts

Night shift - Monday
to Friday - not
alternating - 5 or
more successive
shifts

Afternoon or night
shift - Monday to
Friday - less than 5
successive shifts

Afternoon or night
shift - Monday to
Friday - alternating
with afternoons /
nights - 5 or more
successive shifts

Afternoon or night
shift - Monday to
Friday - alternating
with days only or
days & afternoons /
nights - 5 or more
successive shifts

Roadhouse attendant required
to cook take away meals only

$15.78 $17.38 $20.06 $16.04 $15.04

Roadhouse attendant
engaged primarily to cook
other than take away meals

$17.35 $19.11 $22.05 $17.64 $16.54

Driveway attendant $15.78 $17.38 $20.06 $16.04 $15.04

Console operator / Driveway
attendant operating a console

$17.35 $19.11 $22.05 $17.64 $16.54

Junior - Vehicle industry RS&R - Roadhouse attendant, driveway attendant or console operator - Full-time &

part-time - 19 years

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay rate Hourly pay rate Saturday - before 12
noon

Saturday - after 12
noon

Sunday

Roadhouse attendant required
to cook take away meals only

$609.45 $16.04 $16.04 $24.06 $24.06

Roadhouse attendant
engaged primarily to cook
other than take away meals

$670.20 $17.64 $17.64 $26.46 $26.46

Driveway attendant $609.45 $16.04 $16.04 $24.06 $24.06

Console operator / Driveway
attendant operating a console

$670.20 $17.64 $17.64 $26.46 $26.46

27
Effective:  01/07/2022 Published: 29/11/2024

Table 2 of 3

Classification Public holiday Overtime - Monday
to Saturday - first 3
hours

Overtime - Monday
to Saturday - after 3
hours

Overtime - Sunday Delayed meal break
/ working through a
meal break - non-
maintenance work -
not continuous
shiftworkers

Roadhouse attendant required
to cook take away meals only

$32.08 $24.06 $32.08 $32.08 $24.06

Roadhouse attendant
engaged primarily to cook
other than take away meals

$35.28 $26.46 $35.28 $35.28 $26.46

Driveway attendant $32.08 $24.06 $32.08 $32.08 $24.06

Console operator / Driveway

[…]

or more successive
shifts

Night shift - Monday
to Friday - not
alternating - 5 or
more successive
shifts

Afternoon or night
shift - Monday to
Friday - less than 5
successive shifts

Afternoon or night
shift - Monday to
Friday - alternating
with afternoons /
nights - 5 or more
successive shifts

Afternoon or night
shift - Monday to
Friday - alternating
with days only or
days & afternoons /
nights - 5 or more
successive shifts

Roadhouse attendant required
to cook take away meals only

$18.93 $20.85 $24.06 $19.25 $18.05

Roadhouse attendant
engaged primarily to cook
other than take away meals

$20.82 $22.93 $26.46 $21.17 $19.85

Driveway attendant $18.93 $20.85 $24.06 $19.25 $18.05

Console operator / Driveway
attendant operating a console

$20.82 $22.93 $26.46 $21.17 $19.85

28
Effective:  01/07/2022 Published: 29/11/2024

Junior - Vehicle industry RS&R - Roadhouse attendant, driveway attendant or console operator - Full-time &

part-time - 20 years

Table 1 of 3

Classification Weekly pay rate Hourly pay rate Saturday - before 12
noon

Saturday - after 12
noon

Sunday

Roadhouse attendant required
to cook take away meals only

$711.03 $18.71 $18.71 $28.07 $28.07

Roadhouse attendant
engaged primarily to cook
other than take away meals

$781.90 $20.58 $20.58 $30.87 $30.87

Driveway attendant $711.03 $18.71 $18.71 $28.07 $28.07

Console operator / Driveway
attendant operating a console

$781.90 $20.58 $20.58 $30.87 $30.87

Table 2 of 3

Classification Public holiday Overtime - Monday
to Saturday - first 3
hours

Overtime - Monday
to Saturday - after 3
hours

Overtime - Sunday Delayed meal break
/ working through a
meal break - non-
maintenance work -
not continuous
shiftworkers

Roadhouse attendant required
to cook take away meals only

$37.42 $28.07 $37.42 $37.42 $28.07

Roadhouse attendant
engaged primarily to cook
other than take away meals

$41.16 $30.87 $41.16 $41.16 $30.87

Driveway attendant $37.42 $28.07 $37.42 $37.42 $28.07

Console operator / Driveway
attendant operating a console